

No. 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Ambika Kumar
Tim Cunningham
Adam S. Sieff
James R. Sigel
Xiang Li
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Chelsea T. Kelly
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Creators

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600
jlfisher@omm.com

Joshua Revesz
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Creators

Jacob Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78735
Counsel for BASED Politics

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal and factual background	4
B. Proceedings below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Act has sweeping and profound First Amendment implications.	18
A. The Act restricts the rights of Americans to speak, collaborate with the editor and publisher of their choice, and hear ideas of others.	19
B. The Act regulates based on the content and viewpoint of speech.	24
C. The Act’s divestiture provision does not lessen the need for exacting scrutiny.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
II. The Act cannot survive First Amendment scrutiny.	29
A. The government’s desire to prevent content manipulation cannot support the Act.....	29
1. Congress has no power to regulate speech based on its mere potential to influence social or political debates.....	30
2. History, tradition, and precedent make clear that this principle applies even if a foreign adversary is involved in the speech at issue.	33
3. The Act cannot be reconciled with this principle.....	41
B. Data-collection concerns cannot save the Act’s constitutionality.	47
1. The data-collection rationale cannot itself sustain the Act.	47
2. The data-collection rationale does not satisfy means-ends scrutiny.	51
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDIX, Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	40
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)	22
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023)	8
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	21
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	18, 50
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	16, 30
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	26
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	30, 31, 40
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	30
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	2, 16, 30, 32, 34, 49, 51
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	49
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	45
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	40
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	31
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	40, 45
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	17, 42, 43, 46
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. System v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	25
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	32
<i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	13, 16, 23, 37-38, 41
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	8, 37
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	23
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	16, 38
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	18, 50
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	2, 13, 22, 24, 32-33, 42
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	48
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	38
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	43, 45
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	21
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	31
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	4, 15, 19-20, 24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	24, 26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	32, 42
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	53
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	44
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	31
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	44
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	37
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	31, 44
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	34
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	36
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	48
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	30, 44
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4, 17, 39-41, 43, 45-46
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	49
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	52
Statutes	
Act of June 8, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-583, 52 Stat. 631	36
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat. 895, 955-60 (2024)	2
§ 2(a)(1)	9, 10
§ 2(a)(2)	10, 46
§ 2(a)(3)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 2(d)(1).....	11
§ 2(g)(2).....	10, 24, 26, 48
§ 2(g)(3).....	10, 48, 25
§ 2(g)(6).....	10, 27, 49
§ 3(a).....	11
§ 3(b).....	11
Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. I, 138 Stat. 895, 960.....	51
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3).....	37
Other Authorities	
Chafee Jr., Zechariah, <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919).....	38
<i>China Mobile Int’l (USA) Inc.</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 3361 (2019).....	42
DeConde, Alexander, <i>Washington’s Farewell, the French Alliance, and the Election of 1796</i> , Miss. Valley Hist. Rev. 641 (1957).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1381 (1937).....	36
Kissam, Philip C., <i>Alexis de Tocqueville and American Constitutional Law</i> , 59 Maine L. Rev. 36 (2007).....	36
Kulikoff, Allan, <i>Abraham Lincoln and Karl Marx in Dialogue</i> (2018).....	35
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Garland Jefferson (June 11, 1790).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Malcolm, Andrew, <i>Publisher Decides U.S. Needs English Pravda</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 19, 1985, A16	36
Strauss, David A., <i>Persuasion, Autonomy, and Freedom of Expression</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 335 (1991)	31
Tenbarge, Kat, <i>They Supported a TikTok Ban, But Still Used the App To Win Their Elections</i> , NBC News (Nov. 29, 2024).....	12
Washington, George, <i>Farewell Address</i> (Sept. 19, 1796).....	35
